
 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 24
TH

 FEBRUARY, 2015 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

 PART 1 

 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd February, 

2015  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Special meeting held on 17th 

February, 2015  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 

4.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   

 

 Report of the Head of Planning 

 

 SECTION A - MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 

 Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 

 

5.  Application No: P2014/0739  (Pages 11 - 26) 

Former Llandarcy Oil Refinery, Llandarcy, Neath   

Application under S106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

(As Amended) to vary the legal agreement associated with Planning 

Permission P2005/0393 (Approved on the 08/02/08) 

Wards Affected: Coedffranc West 

 

6.  Application No: P2014/0913  (Pages 27 - 54) 

Phase 2a Coed Darcy, Llandarcy, Neath   

Reserved matters for 79 residential dwellings plus 5 retail  units (Class 

A1) plus associated infrastructure,  public open space and landscaping  

AGENDA 



including details pursuant to the discharge of conditions 10 (Town Code 

Addendum for Phase 2 only) 40 & 41 (Means of Enclosure 

temporary/permanent), 42 (Cycle/footpaths), 49 (Retaining structures), 50 

(Drainage), 54 (Lighting), 61 (Detailed road/footway/cycleway design), 75 

(Highway retaining structures), 77 (Noise Assessment), 87 (Phase 

Landscaping) & 92 (Phase 1 Habitat Survey) of outline planning 

permission P2005/0393 (Approved on the 08/02/08) 

Wards Affected: Coedffranc West. 

 

 SECTION B - MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

 

7.  Appeals Received  (Pages 55 - 56) 

 

8.  Appeals Determined  (Pages 57 - 64) 

 

9.  Delegated Applications Determined Between the 24th January and 15th 

February 2015  (Pages 65 - 72) 

 

10.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to Section 

100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Wednesday, 18
th

 February 2015 

 

 



 

 

Committee Membership:  

 

Chairman: Councillor R.G.Jones 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor E.E.Jones 

 

Members: 

 

Councillors Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, 

Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh, 

Mrs.S.Paddison, Mrs.S.M.Penry, R.Thomas and 

Mrs.L.G.Williams  

 

Cabinet UDP/LDP 

Member: 

Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
(CIVC CENTRE - PORT TALBOT) 

 

 

Members Present:  3
rd

 February, 2015 

 

Chairman: Councillor R.G.Jones 

 

Vice Chairman: Councillor E.E.Jones 

 

Councillors: Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, 

Mrs.J.Dudley, S.K.Hunt, Mrs.S.Paddison, 

Mrs.S.M.Penry, R.Thomas and Mrs.L.G.Williams 

 

UDP/LDP Member: Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 

Local Member: Councillor A.Llewelyn  

 

Officers In Attendance: S.Ball, I.Davies, J.Griffiths, Miss.C.Davies and 

Mrs.T.Davies 

 

 

1. MEMBER'S DECLARATIONS  

 

The following Member made a declaration at the commencement of the 

meeting:- 

 

Councillor Mrs R.Davies Report of the Head of Planning – 

Demolition of existing 2/3 storey 

teaching block and construction of 

new 2/3 storey teaching block at 

Ysgol Gyfun Ystalyfera, Ystalyfera – 

as she is a Member of the Governing 

Body.  

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED:  that the Minutes of the Planning Committee held on the 

13
th
 January, 2015, as circulated, be confirmed as a true 

record. 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

Report of the Head of Planning 

 

3. PLANNING APPLICATION APPROVED SUBJECT TO A SECTION 

106 LEGAL AGREEMENT  

 

Application No: P2012/0087 

 

Hydroelectric scheme including new upstream weir, stepped concrete water 

channel, hydroelectric screw, raising weir crest, excavation works, fish pass, 

detached power building, tail race, reinstatement of car parking space and 

associated works, at Land Adjacent to 67 Gurnos Road, Ystalyfera. 

 

RESOLVED: that the above mentioned application be approved, subject 

to the conditions contained in the circulated report, and 

subject to the signing of a Section 106 Agreement to 

secure a community benefit contribution of £2,760.00 and 

the provision of £4,950.00 to cover decommissioning and 

restoration of the site (should the local Planning Authority 

have to carry out these works). 

 

 

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS DEFERRED  

 

Application No: P2014/0739 

 

Application under S106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (As 

Amended) to vary the legal agreement associated with Planning Permission 

P2005/0393 (Approved on the 08/02/08), at Former Llandarcy Oil Refinery, 

Llandarcy, Neath. 

 

Application No: P2014/0913 

 

Reserved matters for 79 residential dwellings plus 5 retail units (Class A1) 

plus associated infrastructure, public open space and landscaping including 

details pursuant to the discharge of conditions 10 (Town Code Addendum 

for Phase 2 only) 40 & 41 (Means of Enclosure temporary/permanent), 42 

(Cycle/footpaths), 49 (Retaining structures), 50 (Drainage), 54 (Lighting), 61 

(Detailed road/footway/cycleway design), 75 (Highway retaining structures), 

(Noise Assessment), 87 (Phase Landscaping) & 92 (Phase 1 Habitat Survey) 

of outline planning permission P2005/0393 (Approved on the 08/02/08), at 

Phase 2a Coed Darcy, Llandarcy, Neath. 

 

RESOLVED: the Chair acceded to the Officer’s request to defer the 

above mentioned applications to a future meeting of the 

Planning Committee. 

Page 2



 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS APPROVED  

 

Application No: P2014/1128 

 

Extension to existing Caegarw Gypsy and Traveller Site to include 11 new 

pitches plus amenity blocks with associated drainage works, improvements 

to the internal access road together with the creation of 2 new informal play 

areas, and associated access path, at Caegarw Gypsy and Traveller Site, 

Margam. 

 

Members noted a typographical error in that there were currently 27 pitches 

for caravans and not 21 as mentioned in the report. 

 

Application No: P2014/1175 

(Councillor Mrs R.Davies reaffirmed her interest in this item, and left the 

room for the discussion and voting thereon). 

 

Demolition of existing 2/3 storey teaching block and construction of new 2/3 

storey teaching block, at Ysgol Gyfun Ystalyfera, Glan Yr Avon, Ystalyfera. 

 

RESOLVED: that the above mentioned applications be approved, 

subject to the Conditions contained in the circulated 

report. 

 

 

6. APPEALS RECEIVED  

 

RESOLVED: that the following Appeal received be noted, as detailed 

in the circulated report. 

 

 Appeal Ref: A2015/0001 – Erection of 5 no. Wind 

turbines with a max. height to tip of 100m and associated 

works, access tracks, substation and ancillary equipment. 

(Amended application site boundary, Supplemental 

Environmental Information including additional in 

relation to transport, mining, ecology, location of borrow 

pits and access tracks), at Land at Mynedd Brombil, 

Brombil Farm, Margam.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



 

7. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS BETWEEN THE 7TH JANUARY 

AND 23RD JANUARY 2015  

 

Members received a list of planning applications which had been determined 

between the 7
th
 January and 23

rd
 January 2015, as contained in the circulated 

report. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 4



PLANNING COMMITTEE (SPECIAL) 

 
(CIVIC CENTRE - NEATH) 

 

Members Present:  17
th

 February, 2015 

 

 

Chairman: Councillor R.G.Jones 

 

Vice Chairman: Councillor E.E.Jones 

 

Councillors: Mrs.A.Chaves, Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, 

S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh, Mrs.S.Paddison, 

Mrs.S.M.Penry and Mrs.L.G.Williams 

 

UDP/LDP Member: Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 

Officers In Attendance: S.Ball, I.Davies, T.Davies, Miss C.Bret
[...]
er’ (24.75MW total) – which it is considered is not appropriate 

but is nevertheless often argued by the energy companies - 351MW of 

capacity has been approved or is operational, which equates to 81.6 % of the 

430MW overall capacity for SSA F. 

 

Moreover, as can be seen from Table 2 below, whilst the Griffiths maximum 

capacity has yet to be reached, and the proposed development will make a 

positive contribution in this regard, opportunities exist elsewhere within the 

SSA to meet the 54.25MW shortfall (or 79MW shortfall if you exclude sites 

wholly within the 5km buffer).  

 

In Planning 

(maximum capacity) 

 Pant-y-Wal Wind Farm extension 

(BCBC) 
36MW 

Foel Trawsnant (Pennant Walters)  39MW 

Abergorki (RCT) 7.5MW 

Melin Court 18MW 

Mynydd Brombil (subject of current 

appeal)  

(5km buffer) 

12.5 MW 

Mynydd Portref Extension  

(5km buffer) 

*RCT resolution to approve Dec 2014 

12MW 

Headwind Taff Ely  

(5km buffer) 

* RCT resolution to grant April 2013 

(awaiting s106) 

 

17.5MW 

SUB-TOTAL IN 

PLANNING 
 

142.5MW 

(101.5 excluding 5km 

buffer) 
 

Total POTENTIAL 

EXCLUDING 5KM BUFFER 
452.5MW 

(351 + 101.5MW) 

INCLUDING 5KM BUFFER 
518.25MW 

(375.75 + 142.5) 

Table 2: Strategic Search Area ‘F’ Developments ‘In Planning’ and Capacities, plus total 

overall potential capacity 

 

CHAIRMAN

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 

Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2014/0739 

 

DATE: 31/07/2014 

PROPOSAL: Application under S106A of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (As Amended) to vary the legal 

agreement associated with Planning Permission 

P2005/0393 (Approved on the 08/02/08) 

LOCATION: Former Llandarcy Oil Refinery, Llandarcy, Neath  

APPLICANT: BP & Department Of Economy & Transport 

TYPE: Outline 

WARD:                  Coedffranc West 

 

Planning History: 

 

P2005/0393- Outline application for an urban village comprising approx. 

4,000 dwellings, 41,200sq m of B1 Business Uses; up to 3,800 sq m of retail 

(gross) and 8,000 sq m of other commercial, education, community facilities, 

highways, drainage services, infrastructure, car parking and landscaping. – 

Approved, subject to a s106 on the 8
th

 Feb 2008.   

 

P2011/0880- 302 residential dwellings and associated infrastructure and 

landscaping (Reserved matters following outline planning permission granted 

on the 8/2/08)- Approved, subject to a S106 – 30/05/12 

 

P2014/0913- Reserved matters for 79 dwellings plus 5 retail units (Class A1) 

plus associated infrastructure, public open space and landscaping including 

details pursuant to the discharge of conditions 10 (Town Code Addendum for 

phase 2 only) 40 &41 (Mean of enclosure temporary/permanent), 42 

(Cycle/Footpaths), 49 (Retaining structures), 50 (Drainage), 54 (Lighting), 61 

(detailed road/footway/cycleway design), 75 (Highway Retaining Structures), 

77 (Noise Assessment), 87 (Phase landscaping) & 92 (Phase 1 habitat survey) 

of outline planning permission P2005/0393 (Approved on the 08/02/08). – 

Undetermined at this time.  

 

Publicity and Responses if applicable  
 

The application was advertised in the press and on site.  

 

In addition the Planning Department has met with the relevant internal 

consultees to discuss the principles proposed by the suggested changes to the 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



clauses within the S106 provided.  A consultation in writing has also been 

undertaken. Whilst discussions have been supportive of the proposed changes 

we have not yet received any written responses. 

 

Background information: 

 

As members will be aware outline planning permission was granted under 

planning application reference P2005/0393 in August 2008, subject to 

conditions and a S106 agreement, for the development of an Urban Village 

comprising approx. 4,000 dwellings; 41,200sq.m of business use; up to 

3,00sq.m of reta
[...]
lopment served off this 

access, prior to the delivery of the SAR and SHL.  

 

A revised trigger for the delivery of the SAR will be inserted to require 

completion of the SAR before July 31
st
 2017 or prior to the occupation of the 

501
st
 dwelling on the site as a whole (linked to capacity of the improvements 

to J43 and the site access) whichever is the sooner.  

 

The figure is over and above that requested by the applicant, allowing an 

additional 7 months over that requested, and is linked to both the J43 

improvements that are about to take place, together with the projected build 

rates provided by the applicant, and set out within “Phasing & Delivery of 

New Housing Provision (January 2015) document, supporting the emerging 

Local Development Plan, but also ensuring that this strategic piece of 

infrastructure is delivered without any further delays.  

 

New or adjusted clauses will also be inserted; 

 

 

Page 14



• A Highways Agreement to be technically approved, signed and 

legally sealed before any works to the viaduct and highway can 

commence, these shall include the highway network from the 

existing junction onto Ffordd Amazon to the boundary of the 

southern development area of Coed Darcy (which will allow 

housing to be constructed). The agreement will be signed and 

legally sealed with a surety/guarantor agreement  for the costs of 

completion of the development prior to occupation of any dwelling 

beyond that approved under planning application P2011/0880 (or 

the land that  it covers) 

 

• Evidence provided to the Local Authority that a signed contract 

between St Modwen and an arms length contractor clearly 

identifying a start and completion date for the whole of the SAR 

Infrastructure has to be submitted to the Local Authority, and 

written confirmation of compliance with this clause given by the 

Local Authority to St Modwen prior to 1
ST

 January 2016 or prior 

to the occupation of any more than 300
[...]
etail to the Heads of Terms, in order to agree the amended S106 for this 

site. 

 

Sections of the agreement will provide inbuilt review mechanisms in order 

that the Authority can react to changes in the market thus ensuring that any 

changes to the wider needs of this site can be accommodated at a future date.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

APPROVE the proposed changes to the principles within the S106 Agreement 

as outlined above, and grant delegated powers to the Head of Planning for any 

further minor amendments to these terms, subject to the agreement of the 

relevant consultees, on condition that the amendments do not undermine the 

principles/objectives as described above.  

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



   

SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 

Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2014/0913 

 

DATE: 09/10/2014 

PROPOSAL: Reserved matters for 79 residential dwellings plus 5 

retail  units (Class A1) plus associated infrastructure,  

public open space and landscaping  including details 

pursuant to the discharge of conditions 10 (Town 

Code Addendum for Phase 2 only) 40 & 41 (Means of 

Enclosure temporary/permanent), 42 

(Cycle/footpaths), 49 (Retaining structures), 50 

(Drainage), 54 (Lighting), 61 (Detailed 

road/footway/cycleway design), 75 (Highway retaining 

structures), 77 (Noise Assessment), 87 (Phase 

Landscaping) & 92 (Phase 1 Habitat Survey) of 

outline planning permission P2005/0393 (Approved 

on the 08/02/08) 

LOCATION: Phase 2a Coed Darcy, Llandarcy, Neath  

APPLICANT: Mr Ben Cook 

TYPE: Reserved Matters 

WARD:                  Coedffranc West 

 

Planning History: 
 

P2005/0393   Outline application for an urban village comprising approx. 

4,000 dwellings; 41,200sq.m of business use; up to 3,000sq.m of 

retail (gross) and 8,000sq.m of other commercial, education, 

community facilities, highways, drainage, services, 

infrastructure, car parking and landscaping. Planning permission 

granted 8
th

 February 2008. 

 

P2010/0282 Junction and highway works- Approved- 3/11/10 

 

P2011/0880 302 residential dwellings and associated infrastructure and 

landscaping (Reserved matters following outline planning 

permission granted on the 8/2/08)- Approved, subject to a S106 

– 30/05/12 

P2014/0739 Application under S106A of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 (as amended) to vary the legal agreement associated 

with Planning Permission P2005/0393 (Approved on the 

08/02/08)- To be considered elsewhere on this agenda.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



   

Publicity and Responses if applicable: 
 

The application was advertised on site and in the press.  

 

Head of Engineering and Transport (Highway Section)- No Objection, subject 

to conditions. 

 

Head of Engineering and Transport (Drainage Section)- No Objection, subject 

to conditions.  

 

NRW- No Objection.  

 

Biodiversity Unit- No Objection, subject to conditions.  

 

Coedffranc Community Council- No Objection.  

 

Town Architect- Report provided on Compliance with Town Code and 

Masterplan. 

 

Architectural Liaison Officer (SW Police)- Offer comment in relation to 

security, including crime prevention, security and natural surveillance.  

 

 

Description of Site and its Surroundings: 

 

Outline planning permission was granted under planning application reference 

P2005/0393 in August 2008, subject to conditions and a S106 agreement, for 

the development of an Urban Village comprising approx. 4,000 dwellings; 

41,200sq.m of business use; up to 3,00sq.m of retail (gross) and 8,000sq.m of 

other commercial, education, community facilities, highways, drainage, 

services, infrastructure, car parking and landscaping.  

 

This reserved matters application seeks approval of the details for 79 residential 

units and 5 retails units (Use Class A1) and associated infrastructure on Phase 2 

of the Coed Darcy Urban Village Development, togeth
[...]
AR is delivered, and that this application corresponds to the 

revised commitments from the developer in the proposed S106 revisions, it is 

considered relevant and necessary that the developer enter into a supplemental 

legal agreement to secure a Highways Agreement for these works prior to the 

issue of this planning permission.  

 

This will secure the works to construct the viaduct and highway network which 

comprises the SAR, and which will extend from the junction off Ffordd 

Amazon to the boundary of the southern development area of Coed Darcy 

(which will allow housing to be constructed in the southern area of the site). 

The agreement will be signed with a surety/guarantor agreement prior to the 

occupation of any dwelling.  

 

This surety will provide the Authority with more confidence that the provision 

of this critical infrastructure will not be renegotiated post-decision, and after the 

development of further housing on this site has been granted. At this time, due 

to the transition between the existing S106 and proposed changes, there is a 

need for certainty on delivery.  

 

Page 41



   

Therefore the planning permission should only be issued once this legal 

agreement has been signed, to secure the delivery of this strategic 

infrastructure. 

 

Ecology (including trees & protected species): 
 

There are no areas of specific ecological interest within the development phase 

which has been remediated up to a level to allow for development to take place. 

This development phase does however provide an area of open space which is 

to be planted in accordance with a submitted scheme. In addition it is proposed 

to undertake planting within each plot, and within the public realm including 

street trees. The applicant has provided a Landscape Strategy, and a Landscape 

Compliance Statement (Rev 2) which sets out how the proposals comply with 

the previously approved strategic landscaping for the site as a whole. 

 

Affo
[...]
 affordable housing 

units, as the open market housing is developed. 

 

Drainage /Sewerage 

 

The applicant has provided Technical Note reference TN-000145, Rev 1.1, 

including drawing 5041216-ENG-DWG-0001670, in order to comply with the 

requirements of Condition 50 of the outline planning permission. This scheme 

is in line with the strategic drainage strategy for this catchment. However, the 

applicant clarifies that further detail is required on some of the temporary 

drainage solutions in order to avoid constraining the build out of this phase. As 

such, whilst the principles set out are considered acceptable, a condition will be 

imposed requesting that these details are provided prior to the first occupation 

of any dwelling.  

 

Conclusion 

 

The proposed development provides both additional residential development at 

this site, and commercial development. The design and layout of the 

development substantially complies with the adopted Town Code, and subject 

to the submission of acceptable samples and the construction of sample panels, 

the proposed variations to the adopted Town Code can be considered 

acceptable. The proposals include the creation of commercial units that will 

start to allow for the introduction of retail and other supporting uses to provide 

a more sustainable and mixed use development, and will introduce another area 

of open space, and a key pedestrian link between phases 1 and 2.  

 

As such it is considered that the proposed development is acceptable in terms of 

design, layout, visual amenity, residential amenity and highway and pedestrian 

safety. As such the development accords with Policies LL1, ENV4, 

ENV5, ENV16, ENV17, H4, T1 & RO3 of the Neath Port Talbot Unitary 

Development Plan.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Approve, subject to conditions, and upon the signing of a legal agreement with 

the following Heads of Terms: 

 

Page 43



   

A Highways Agreement to be technically approved, signed and legally sealed 

before any works to the Southern Access Road (SAR) viaduct and highway can 

commence, these shall include the highway network from the existing junction 

onto Ffordd Amazon to the boundary of the southern development area of Coed 

Darcy (which will allow housing to be constructed). The agreement will be 

signed and legally sealed with a surety/guarantor agreement  for the costs of 

completion of the development prior to occupation of any dwelling within this 

phase of development. 

 

CONDITIONS 

 

(1)All dwellings shall be finished externally in accordance with Drawing 

No.PL005D, and all garages serving those dwellings shall be finished in 

materials in accordance with Drawing No. 7658-PL30B.  

Reason 

In the interests of clarity, design and visual amenity. 

(2) All permanent boundary treatments shall be erected/constructed in 

accordance with the details as defined on Drawing No's 7658-PL06D & 7658-

PL54C. These shall be erected/constructed in accordance with the approved 

details prior to the occupation of each associated dwelling, and retained as such 

thereafter.  

Reason 

In the interests of visual amenity, and security and to comply with the 

requirements of Condition 40 of outline Planning Permission P2005/0393. 

(3) Notwithstanding  conditions 1 and 2, and the details submitted, prior to the 

use of that material or construction of that detail on site, sample panels for the  

proposed brickwork, stonework, render, including windows, corner detailing 

and mortar joints, together with roof verge, eaves, chimney and canopy design 

and detailing shall be constructed on site, inspected by the Local Planning 

Authority and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.   

Reason 

In the interests of design and visual amenity and to ensure compliance with the 

approved Town Code. 

 

Page 44



   

(4) All public realm hard surfa
[...]
luding existing and proposed cross 

sections extending to the front face of those properties opposite the zone of 

work and the provision of sample sections of any retaining strucutures for 

approval which are to be constructed on site. These details as approved shall be 

fully implemented prior to the first occupation of any dwelling within that 

Zone, and shall be retained as such thereafter.  

Reason 

in the interests of visual amenity and the amenity of adjoining residents. 

REASON FOR GRANTING PLANNING PERMISSION 

The decision to grant planning permission has been taken in accordance with 

Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires 

that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in 

accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate 

otherwise. 

The proposed development is acceptable in terms of design, layout, visual 

amenity, residential amenity and highway and pedestrian safety. As such the 

development accords with Policies LL1, ENV4, ENV5, ENV16, ENV17, H4, 

T1 & RO3 of the Neath Port Talbot Unitary Development Plan. 

 

 

Page 54



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

APPEALS RECEIVED 

a) Trees – Appeal against conditions and service of Article 5 Notice 

 

Appeal Ref: A2015/0002 Planning Ref: P2014/0286 

 

PINS Ref: 516055 

 

Applicant: Mr Keith Thomas 

 

Proposal: Fell 15 trees in garden of Swiss Cottage 

 

Site Address: Swiss Cottage, Longford Road, Neath SA10 7AJ 

 

Start Date: 10/2/15 

 

Appeal Method: Written Representations 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

APPEALS DETERMINED 

Planning Appeal 

 

Appeal Ref: A2014/0006 Planning Ref: P2012/0999 

 

PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/14/2215628 

 

Applicant: RES UK & Ireland Ltd 

 

Proposal: Installation of a Wind Farm comprising five wind 

turbines up to 126.5 metres to maximum blade tip 

height, with associated transformers, electrical sub-

station and control building, 82 metre anemometry 

mast, underground cabling, access tracks, site 

entrance, river crossing and crane hard standings; and 

temporary construction compounds, storage area and 

two temporary 82 metre high anemometry masts 

Site Address: Mynydd Marchywel, between Rhos and Cilfrew, north 

of  Neath 

 

Appeal Method: Public Inquiry 

 

Decision Date: 2 February 2015 

 

Decision:  Dismissed 

 

The main issues concerned:  

 

• The landscape and visual impact of the proposed turbines on the 

character and appearance of the area;  

• The effect of the proposal on the living conditions of the occupiers 

of nearby residential properties;  

• The effect of the proposal on heritage assets and the cultural 

heritage of the area; and  

• Whether any harm identified in relation to the foregoing is 

outweighed by the benefits of the scheme in terms of its 

contribution to renewable energy production. 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



Landscape and Visual Impact on Character and Appearance  

 

The Inspector noted that the proposed turbines were not all within SSA E, 

with T4 and T5 are outside the SSA boundary on land that is more 

agricultural in appearance. However, the Inspector considered that there 

is no marked difference between the character of the areas within and just 

outside the SSA, other than their relative height and positions on the 

ridge. The site is all within the same landscape character area, and  the 

broad brush nature of the boundary definitions of the SSAs and the fact 

that the proposed turbines would be in close proximity to the boundary 

lead the Inspector to conclude that their position outside the SSA was not 

a factor that carried significant weight in the determination of this appeal.  

 

The Inspector considered the ARUP refinement study for SSAs E and F 

undertaken for a consortium of South Wales Valleys Authorities 

including Neath Port Talbot CBC, and n
[...]
 of Cond.

  

Proposal Details to be agreed in association with Condition 7  

(Materials) of P2014/0118 granted on 2/1/15 

Location  13 The Oaks, Cimla, Neath SA11 3RJ 

Decision      Approval with no Conditions 

Ward           Cimla 
 

Page 72


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd February, 2015
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Special meeting held on 17th February, 2015
	5 Application No: P2014/0739
	6 Application No: P2014/0913
	7 Appeals Received
	8 Appeals Determined
	9 Delegated Applications Determined Between the 24th January and 15th February 2015



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
(COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE) 

 

Members Present:  24
th

 February, 2015 

 

 

Chairman: Councillor R.G.Jones 

 

Vice Chairman: Councillor E.E.Jones 

 

Councillors: Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, 

S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh, Mrs.S.Paddison, 

Mrs.S.M.Penry, R.Thomas and A.J.Taylor 

 

UDP/LDP Member: Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 

Officers In Attendance: Mrs.N.Pearce, I.Davies, J.Griffiths, C.Davies and 

Mrs.T.Davies 

 

 

 

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Planning Committee held on the 

3
rd

 February, 2015, as circulated, be confirmed as a true 

record. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST SPECIAL MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Special Planning Committee held 

on the 17
th

 February, 2015, as circulated, be confirmed as 

a true record. 

 

 

3. PLANNING APPLICATION APPROVED, SUBJECT TO A SECTION 

106 AGREEMENT  

 

Application No: P2014/0739 

 

Application under S106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (As 

Amended) to vary the legal agreement associated with Planning Permission 



 

 

P2005/0393 (Approved on the 08/02/08) at Former Llandarcy Oil Refinery, 

Llandarcy, Neath. 

 

Members requested an addition to the Officers recommendation, as 

highlighted in italics below.  

 

RESOLVED: that the proposed changes to the principles within the 

Section 106 Legal Agreement (as detailed within the 

circulated report), be approved, and delegated powers be 

granted to The Head of Planning for any further minor 

amendments to the terms, subject to the agreement of the 

relevant consultees, on condition that the amendments do 

not undermine the principles/objectives as detailed within 

the circulated report, and should any other substantive 

changes to the trigger points be proposed, they will be 

brought before the Planning Committee for 

determination. 

 

 

4. PLANNING APPLICATION APPROVED  

 

An informal site visit of the Coed Darcy development would be arranged for 

Members in due course. 

 

Application No: P2014/0913 

 

Reserved matters for 79 residential dwellings plus 5 retail  units (Class A1) 

plus associated infrastructure,  public open space and landscaping, including 

details pursuant to the discharge of conditions 10 (Town Code Addendum 

for Phase 2 only) 40 and 41 (Means of Enclosure temporary/permanent), 42 

(Cycle/footpaths), 49 (Retaining structures), 50 (Drainage), 54 (Lighting), 61 

(Detailed road/footway/cycleway design), 75 (Highway retaining structures), 

77 (Noise Assessment), 87 (Phase Landscaping) and 92 (Phase 1 Habitat 

Survey) of outline planning permission P2005/0393 (Approved on the 

08/02/08) at Phase 2a Coed Darcy, Llandarcy, Neath. 

 

RESOLVED: that the above-mentioned Application be approved, 

subject to the conditions contained within the circulated 

report, and upon the signing of a Legal Agreement with 

the following Heads of Terms: 

  

 (1) A Highways Agreement to be technically approved, 

signed and legally sealed before any works to the 

Southern Access Road (SAR) viaduct and highway 

can commence. These shall include the highway 



 

 

network from the existing junction onto Ffordd 

Amazon to the boundary of the southern 

development area of Coed Darcy (which will allow 

housing to be constructed). The agreement will be 

signed and legally sealed with a surety/guarantor 

agreement for the costs of completion of the 

development prior to the occupation of any dwelling 

within this phase of development. 

 

 

5. APPEALS RECEIVED  

 

RESOLVED: that the following Appeal received be noted, as detailed 

in the circulated report:- 

 

 Appeal Ref: A2015/0002 – Fell 15 trees in the garden of 

Swiss Cottage at Swiss Cottage, Longford Road, Neath, 

SA10 7AJ. 

 

 

6. APPEAL DETERMINED  

 

RESOLVED: that the following Appeal determined be noted as 

detailed in the circulated report. 

 

Appeal Ref: A2014/0006 

 

Installation of a Wind Farm comprising five wind 

turbines up to 126.5 metres to maximum blade tip 

height, with associated transformers, electrical 

substation and control building, 82 metre 

anemometry mast, underground cabling, access 

tracks, site entrance, river crossing and crane hard 

standings; and temporary construction compounds, 

storage area and two temporary 82 metre high 

anemometry masts, at Mynedd Marchywel, 

between Rhos and Cilfrew, North of Neath. 

 

Decision: Dismissed. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

7. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN THE 

24TH JANUARY AND 15TH FEBRUARY 2015  

 

Members received a list of planning applications which had been determined 

between the 24
th

 January and 15
th

 February 2015, as contained within the 

circulated report. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

 

8. URGENT ITEM  

 

Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute No. 9 

below, the Chairman agreed that this could be raised at today’s meeting as 

an urgent item, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 

1972. 

 

Reason 

 

Due to the time element. 

 

 

9. UPDATE ON PROGRESS IN RELATION TO MARGAM OPEN 

CAST COAL SITE  

 

In accordance with the mandate from the Planning Committee meeting on 

the 25
th

 November 2014, an urgent verbal update was given in relation to 

both Margam Open Cast Coal Site and East Pit East Open Cast Coal Site. 

Members were updated on the decision of Members from Bridgend County 

Borough Council at their Planning Committee on the 8
th

 January 2015. 

Following the meeting, both Celtic Energy and Oak Regeneration were 

invited to attend a meeting to discuss responsibilities for the sites going 

forward, and proposed restoration. A date for such a meeting has not yet 

been agreed. 

 

Nevertheless public meetings have been arranged in relation to both sites. A 

meeting has been organised by the Authority in relation to the East Pit Open 

Cast Coal Site on Thursday 12
th
 March 2015 at 6.30 in Tairgwaith 

Community Centre. A separate meeting has been arranged by this Authority 

and Bridgend County Borough Council concerning the Margam Open Cast 

Mine. This will be held on Tuesday 24
th
 March 2015 at 6.30pm in Talbot 

Community Centre, Kenfig Hill, Bridgend. All were welcome to attend. 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


